goods sold decreased from prior year by $389.7 million for the year.

Gross margin.
For the years ended

December 31, Change
(Dollars in thousands) 2017 2016 $ %
Gross margin..... $ 1,171,866 $ 1,187,310 $ (15,444) (1.3)%

As a % of net revenue ..... 12.58% 12.21%

 Gross margin for 2017 included positive contribution from Byram offset by the impact of overall lower revenues, a
decline in provider margin and lower income from manufacturer product price changes compared to prior year.  Excluding
Byram, gross margin as a percentage of net revenue was 12.11% for 2017. With increasing customer cost pressures and
competitive dynamics in healthcare, we believe the current trend of increased gross margin pressure will continue.

 We value distribution inventory held in the United States under the LIFO method. Had inventory been valued under
the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method, gross margin as a percentage of net revenue would have been 4 basis point higher in 2017
and 1 basis point lower in 2016.

Operating expenses. For the years ended
December 31, Change

(Dollars in thousands) 2017 2016 $ %
Distribution, selling & administrative expenses..... $ 1,016,978 $ 970,424 $ 46,554 4.8 %

As a % of net revenue ..... 10.91% 9.98%
Other operating (income) expense, net ..... $ 4,930 $ (7,388) $ 12,318 166.7 %

Distribution, selling and administrative (DS&A) expenses include labor and warehousing costs associated with our
distribution and logistics services and all costs associated with our fee-for-service arrangements. Shipping and handling costs
are primarily included in DS&A expenses and include costs to store, move, and prepare products for shipment, as well as costs
to deliver products to customers.

Excluding Byram, DS&A as a percentage of revenue was 10.53% for the year ended December 31, 2017. Overall
expenses reflected decreased sales activity in 2017 and benefits of cost control and productivity initiatives. These were offset